ADOPTED – OCTOBER 24, 2023

AGENDA ITEM NO. 29
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES’ FY 2024 CHILD AND ADOLESCENT HEALTH CENTER FUNDS TO FINANCE THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE EAST LANSING COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER
RESOLUTION #23 – 476

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department’s (ICHD’s) Community Health Centers (CHCs) wish to accept the funding award from the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services’ (MDHHS) Child and Adolescent Health Center (CAHC) program, effective October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 in an amount not to exceed $283,731; and

WHEREAS, these funds will be used to finance the construction of ICHD’s East Lansing CHC within East Lansing High School; and
WHEREAS, MDHHS’ CAHC funding award will be effective October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 in an amount not to exceed $283,731; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Centers Board of Directors and the Medical Health Officer recommend that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize accepting a funding award from MDHHS’ CAHC program to finance the construction of ICHD’s East Lansing CHC, effective October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 in an amount not to exceed $283,731. 
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes accepting a funding award from the MDHHS’ CAHC program to finance the construction of ICHD’s East Lansing CHC, effective October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024 in an amount not to exceed $283,731. 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Cahill, Trubac, Morgan, Pawar, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Ruest     Approved  10/16/2023

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Morgan, Grebner, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Peña, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis, Johnson     Approved  10/18/2023

