ADOPTED – FEBRUARY 13, 2024

AGENDA ITEM NO. 27

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AMENDMENT #2 TO THE 2023–2024 MASTER AGREEMENT WITH THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOR THE DELIVERY OF PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES UNDER THE COMPREHENSIVE AGREEMENT
RESOLUTION #24 - 059

WHEREAS, the responsibility from protecting the health of the public is a shared responsibility between the State and County governments in Michigan; and
WHEREAS, Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) and local health departments enter into contracts to clarify the role and responsibilities of each party in protecting public health; and 

WHEREAS, MDHHS and ICHD have entered into a 2023-2024 Master Agreement authorized through Resolution #23-339; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS has proposed Amendment #2 to adjust grant funding levels and clarify agreement procedures; and

WHEREAS, the Medical Health Officer recommends that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorize Amendment #2.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes Amendment #2 to the 2023-2024 Master Agreement with MDHHS for the delivery of public health services under the Comprehensive Agreement Process.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the period of Agreement shall be October 1, 2023 through September 30, 2024.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the total amount of the Master Agreement funding shall increase from $7,267,051 to $9,111,392 for a total increase of $1,844,341.   

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the increase consists of the following specific change to program budget:

· Breast & Cervical Cancer Control Coordination: decrease of ($55,781) from $55,781 to $0

· Children’s Special Health Care Services (CSHCS) Outreach & Advocacy: increase of $39,089 from $177,676 to $216,765

· Environment, Great Lakes and Energy (EGLE) Drinking Water and Onsite Wastewater Management: increase of $38,249 from $162,375 to $200,624

· Family Planning Services: increase of $230,281 from $261,887 to $492,168

· Food Essential Local Public Health Services (ELPHS): increase of $222,606 from $285,173 to $507,779

· HIV Ryan White Part B MAI: increase of $4,787 from $20,000 to $24,787

· MDHHS - ELPHS: increase of $10,706 from $1,041,852 to $1,052,558

· Nurse Family Partnership: increase of $300,000 from $588,300 to $888,300

· Oral Health - Kindergarten Assessment: increase of $30,000 from $67,273 to $97,273

· Public Health Emergency Preparedness 10/1-6/30: increase of $35,475 from $113,318 to $148,793

· Regional Perinatal Care System: increase of $380,681 from $100,000 to $480,681

· Social Determinants of Health (SDOH) Planning: increase of $58,333 from $25,000 to $83,333

· SEAL! Michigan Dental Sealant: increase of $5,000 from $50,000 to $55,000

· Sexually Transmitted Infection Control: increase of $85,000 from $38,621 to $123,621

· Child Adolescent Health Construction - East Lansing High School (ELHS): increase of $283,731 from $0 to $283,731.

· Public Health Infrastructure: increase of $176,184 from $0 to $176,184.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to amend the Health Department’s 2024 Budget in order to implement this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Health Officer, Dr. Adenike Shoyinka. MD, MPH, or her designee, is authorized to sign and submit Amendment #2 to the 2023-2024 Master Agreement electronically through the Mi-E Grants system after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Cahill, Tennis, Trubac, Peña, Pawar, Ruest

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Morgan     Approved  02/05/2024

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Morgan, Tennis, Sebolt, Lawrence, Johnson, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Polsdofer     Approved  02/07/2024

